
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE 

 
Members of the Executive are summoned to attend a meeting to be held in Committee Room 4, 
Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 10 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Philippa Murphy 

Tel : 020 7527 3184 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 March 2016 

 
 
Membership  Portfolio 
 
Councillor Richard Watts Leader of the Council 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE Executive Member Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Joe Caluori Executive Member Children and Families 
Councillor Paul Convery Executive Member Community Safety 
Councillor Andy Hull Executive Member Finance and Performance 
Councillor James Murray Executive Member Planning and Development 
Councillor Claudia Webbe Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Asima Shaikh Executive Member for  Economic and Community 

Development 
 
Quorum is 4 Councillors 
 
Please note 
It is likely that part of this meeting may need to be held in private as some agenda items may 
involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. Members of the press and public may need to be excluded for that 
part of the meeting if necessary.   
 
Details of any representations received about why the meeting should be open to the public - none 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

Declarations of interest: 
 
If a member of the Executive has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business and it 
is not yet on the council’s register, the Councillor must declare both the existence and details of it 
at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.  Councillors may also choose to declare 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.  In both the above cases, the Councillor must leav
[...]
r that  
               meeting. 
 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

1 

B.  
 

Budget and Resources Matters 
 

 

1.  Financial Position as at 31st January 2016 
 

7 

C.  
 

Performance and Monitoring Matters 
 

 

1.  Best team - Executive Member's response to the recommendations of Policy 
and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

21 



 
 
 

 

D.  
 

Service Related Matters 
 

 

1.  Islington Energy 
 

31 

2.  Proposals in relation to services for children with severe and complex needs at 
Lough Road 
 

37 

3.  Permanent expansion of secondary schools 
 

69 

4.  Islington, Camden and Haringey ICT Shared Service 
 

85 

5.  Summary of actions taken by officers 
 

93 

E.  
 

Procurement Issues 
 

 

1.  Procurement strategy for supported living accommodation for service users with 
learning disabilities (medium to high complex, physical and sensory needs) 
 

95 

F.  
 

Urgent non-exempt matters 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

G.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether to exclude the press and public during discussion of the 
remaining items on the agenda, in view of their confidential nature, in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 

H.  
 

Confidential / exempt items for information 
 

 

I.  
 

Urgent Exempt Matters 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

 
 

The next meeting of the Executive will be on 21 April 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  4 February 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, 
N1 2UD on  4 February 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Convery, Hull and Webbe 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

240 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Councillors Murray and Shaikh. 
 

241 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
Councillor Convery declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item C6 – Implementation of 
the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm regulations.  
 

242 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
That the Minutes of the meeting on 14 January 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
of the meeting and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

243 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2016-17  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following recommendations be agreed and recommended to the Council 
meeting on 25 February 2016: 
 

The General Fund Budget 2016-17 and MTFS (Section 3 of the Main 
Report) 

1.1 That the 2016-17 net Council cash limits as set out in Table 1 (Paragraph 
3.1.4 of the report) and the MTFS at Appendix A of the report, which includes 
the revenue savings in Appendix B of the report and revenue growth of £0.5m 
for investment in keeping the borough’s young people safe, be agreed. 

1.2 That the report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 21st 
January 2016 in reviewing the ‘Budget Proposals 2016-17’ be noted. 

1.3 That the requirement to report on the number of maintained schools that 
have completed the Schools Value Financial Standard (SVFS) by 31st March 
to the Department for Education by 31st May each year (Paragraph 3.2.13 of 
the report) be noted.  

1.4 That the fees and charges policy and the schedule of 2016-17 fees and 
charges be agreed, and that the delegated authority for the Corporate Director 
of Children's Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for Children 
and Families, to agree new childcare charges following consultation in the 
summer term be noted.  (Paragraphs 3.2.14-17 and Appendi
[...]

papers.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 

244 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £3.5m 

overspend, and that in the event of an overall overspend at the end of the 
financial year this would be funded from the one-off corporate contingency 
reserve of £3.5m in the first instance be noted. (Paragraphs 3.1 and 4.13, 
Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the report). 

1.2. That the HRA is forecast to break-even over the financial year be noted. 
(Paragraph 3.1, Table 1 and Appendix 1 of the report). 

1.3. That the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £93.9m in 
2015-16 be noted. (Section 6, Table 2 and Appendix 2 of the report). 

 
Reason for decision – to allow Councillors to monitor the budget.  
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 

245 IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM 
REGULATIONS  
 
Councillor Paul Convery declared a non-pecuniary interest as owner of a privately 
rented property in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Statement of Principles as attached at Appendix 1 of the report be 
agreed. 
 
Reason for decision – to allow authorised officers to enforce the regulations and 
ensure that properties are safer for private renters.  
Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 

246 MOUNT PLEASANT NEIGHBOURHOOD AREA DESIGNATION AND FORUM  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.1 That the summary of responses to the consultation on the applications for the 

Mount Pleasant Neighbourhood Area and Neighbourhood Forum be noted 
(Appendix 4 of the report).  
 

Page 3



Executive -  4 February 2016 
 

4 
 

1.2 That designating a boundary for the Mount Pleasant Neighbourhood Area, as 
identified in Appendi
[...]
fire protection work to street properties 
including mansion blocks as outlined in this report be agreed.  

2. That authority to award the contract be delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Adult Social Services in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Housing and Development be agreed. 

  
Reason for decision – to allow the council to appoint contractors to undertake 
essential fire safety works to the Council’s street properties. 

Page 4



Executive -  4 February 2016 
 

5 
 

Other options considered – none, other than as detailed in the report and related 
papers.  
Conflicts of interest / dispensations granted – none. 
 
 
 
MEETING CLOSED AT 7.37 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Finance and Resources Department 

 
Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31
ST 

JANUARY 2016 

 

1. SYNOPSIS 

1.1 This report presents the forecast outturn position for 2015-16 as at 31st January 2016.  
Overall, the forecast is a £3.5m General Fund overspend including corporate items.    
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecast to break-even over the year.  It is 
forecast that £96.7m of capital expenditure will be delivered in 2015-16. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. To note the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund of a £3.5m overspend, 

and that in the event of an overall overspend at the end of the financial year this would 

be funded from the one-off corporate contingency reserve of £3.5m in the first instance. 

(Paragraphs 3.1 and 4.14, Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.2. To agree the new waste services charges to be introduced with effect from 1st April 

2016. (Paragraph 4.6 and Table 2) 

2.3. To note that the HRA is forecast to break-even over the financial year. (Paragraph 3.1, 

Table 1 and Appendix 1) 

2.4. To note the latest capital position with forecast capital expenditure of £96.7m in 2015-16. 
(Section 6, 
[...]
VICES
Adaptations 2.3 (2.3) (0.0) 0.0 0.0 0.1 -185%
Care Services 1.0 (0.3) 0.7 0.1 (0.6) 0.1 10%
Total Adult Social Services 3.3 (2.6) 0.7 0.1 (0.6) 0.1 21%

Total Housing and Adult Social Services 84.5 (24.0) 60.4 61.6 1.2 44.4 74%

FINANCE AND RESOURCES
Finance 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0%
Corporate 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0%
Digital Transformation 1.5 4.8 6.3 6.3 0.0 5.8 93%
Total Finance and Resources 1.5 4.9 6.4 6.3 0.0 5.8 91%

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 131.5 (34.3) 97.2 96.7 (0.6) 69.1 71%

2015-16 Budget Monitoring

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
Town Hall 

Upper Street 
London 
N1 2UD 

 
                                                                                                                      

 
Report of: Leader of the Council  

 

Meeting: Executive Date: 10 March 2016 
 

Ward(s) 

  All 

 

Delete as appropriate  
 

Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Subject: Response to the report of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee 

in relation to the BEST Team 
 
1 Synopsis 
 
1.1 In March 2015 the Policy and Performance Review Committee initiated a short Scrutiny 

Review of the work of the BEST team. The Committee produced its final report and 

recommendations in September 2015. This paper sets out the Executive’s response.  

 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To agree the responses to the Scrutiny Review as set out in section 4 of this report and 

note progress to date. 

 
2.2 To agree that officers report back on progress to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 

Committee in one year’s time. 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

3 Background     
 

3.1 The aim of the review was to examine concerns about the service offered by the BEST 
team and to ensure that the new Islington Learning, Skills and Employment service 
improved the offer to residents.  
                                                                                                                        

3.2 A r
[...]
icipate in public life. The Council must have due 
regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding. 
 
A RIA has been undertaken and concluded that outcomes will be positive for all residents, and 
especially so for more vulnerable groups There are also no additional equalities or safeguarding 
implications that are not in place already given the current work that the Energy Advice Team 
undertake. 
 

5. Reasons for the recommendation / decision: 
 

5.1 The service outlined in this report is a Council priority insofar as lowering residents’ energy bills will help 
them cope with the cost of living and allow for warmer homes helping to reduce the impacts of cold 
damp homes and improving health and quality of life. 
 

  
 
Signed by:  

 
 
 
 
 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 2 March 2016 

 
Appendices - none 
 
Report Author: Andrew Ford 
Tel: 020 7527 2022 
Email: andrew.ford@islington.gov.uk 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
  Children’s Services 
  222 Upper Street  

Islington 
 London  

    N1 1XR 
 
Report of:  The Corporate Director for Childrens Services  
 

 
Executive Committee  

 
Date: 10 March 2016 

 
Ward(s): ALL 
 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Review of Services for Disabled Children at Lough Road Centre  
 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1   This report details the work undertaken to review the services at Lough Road.  It proposes some 
changes in order to ensure that these services continue to offer value for money and to redirect 
the achieved savings into an improved preventative offer for children whose parents struggle to 
manage severe challenging behaviour as a result of a child’s disability. 

 
1.2      In this context value for money means the quality of the service itself, the extent to which it is 

able to meet the intended outcomes for children and their families and the overall cost of the 
service when benchmarked against similar services elsewhere. 

 
1.3      The proposals presented in this report have been produced in partnership with parents who 

currently use these services and key managers from across Children’s Social Care, Pupil 
Services, health commissioners and Whittington Health as well as Islington’s Special Needs 
Schools.  Children and Young People were also consulted during this process. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1      That Islington Council retains the use of Lough Road as a central hub for children with 
disabilities and their families from where a number of key services will continue to be delivered. 
 

2.2      That Islington Council agrees to end the use of Lough Road as an overnight short break service 
and instead offer parents who need this type of service access to the provider market for 
specialist placements so that they will have choice over which kind of residential respite service 
might best meet the needs of their child in future. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 2



Page 2 of 8 
 

 

 
3. Background 

 
   History of Lough Road and the evidenced need for change 
 
3.1       Lough Road Centre has been operating as an overnight residential short breaks (respite care) 

provision for children with disabilities and continues to operate as a registered children’s home 
for that purpose. 

 
3.2      Due to a number of both legislative changes as well as operational changes to the way services 

are delivered for children with disabilities in Islington the need for children to use overnight 
respite care in a residential setting has reduced over time.  The 3 main reasons for this are: 

 
a. The Implementation of the Governments Initiative and associated funding streams; 

Aiming High for Disabled Children (2007)i.  This has resulted in a much more 
comprehensive offer of community based short breaks provision and the ability for 
families to create tailored support packages through the use of personal budgets.   
 

b. The success o
[...]
o new elements would support the Council’s aim in identifying and 
supporting families earlier and preventing needs escalating which could result in family 
breakdown and children and young people having to be supported in high cost care 
placements. 
 

1. An improved case management (family support) service offer to an additional 163 
children and their families. 

2. An intensive behaviour support programme for a small group of children whose parents 
need significant support to help them manage very challenging behaviour at home which 
are often associated with a diagnosed learning disability and/or autism.  This would 
support approximately 24 additional children per year. 

 

 
5.      Reasons for the recommendations / decisions: 
 

5.1   The way the services are delivered at Lough Road currently, does not offer good value for 
money.  By remodelling the services and ending overnight short breaks, the Council will be able 
to deliver the same services to children at a lower cost and extend the provision to fill identified 
gaps, including the delivery a more robust family support approach, which will include a new 
intensive outreach support service.   
 

5.2      This will ensure that families get the help they need in a way that is proportionate to their needs, 
builds family resilience and reduces the risk of family breakdown and therefore aims to reduce 
the spend on high cost specialist foster and residential services. 

Page 43



Page 8 of 8 
 

 
 
Signed by: 

 
 

 
 

 Executive Member for Children’s Services Date 18/02/2016 
 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix A – Service Review – Short Breaks and Targeted and Specialist Provider Services for 
children with severe and complex disabilities (23.07.2015).  
Appendix B – List of Stakeholders 
Appendix C – Proposed Transitional Arrangements for current children using Lough Road 
Appendix D – Resident Impact Assessment 
 
Report Author: Ida Cohen 
Tel: 0207 527 4295 
Email: ida.cohen@islington.gov.uk 

 
 
[...]
ssion numbers) will be concluded in line with the Schools Admission Code 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive agree to permanently expand Arts and Media School Islington, 
formally IAMS, Central Foundation, Highbury Grove and St Mary Magdalene from September 2018. 
Arts and Media School Islington and St Mary Magdalene would temporarily expand from September 
2017. 
 

2.2 To further review the mix between boys and girls places in other schools in the borough as 
recommended from the consultation responses. This will include the possibility of exploring the option 
of changing one of our single sex girls school to becoming co-educational. 
 

2.3 To note the responses to the public consultation in Appendix A. 
 

2.4 To note that the construction of a new sixth form building for Highbury Grove and expansion 
proposals for Central Foundation will be subject to separate planning applications. The increases at 
Arts and Media and St Mary Magdalene do not require planning permission. 

  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Rolls in our secondary schools have risen slightly during the last two years. Most of our schools are 
full in year seven and the place planning report indicates that without expansion we will only have 
one percent surplus capacity in 2017/18.  

 
3.2 Under Section 14 (1) of the Education Act 1996, Local Authorities have a statutory duty to provide 

sufficient school places. As part of our place planning requirements we are required to demonstrate 
to the Education Funding Agency (EFA) Department for Education (DfE) that we have sufficient 
places planned for the future. If we cannot demonstrate that we have sufficient places the EFA could 
propose to  open a new Free school to accommodate the projected pupils  
 

3.3 Basic Need Grant funding from the DFE of £3.8m has been allocated to fund growth in secondary 
numbers for 2018. We are anticipating additional funding for beyond 2018; however we will not be 
notified by the EFA 
[...]
o deliver change and 
support future savings plans within their organisations.  

 
2 Recommendations 

 
2.1 To agree to establish a shared ICT service between Islington, Camden and Haringey councils;  
 
2.2 To agree that an executive joint committee be established with the London Boroughs of Islington, 

Camden and Haringey to oversee the shared service, with a review of governance arrangements 
performed within 12 months of its inception;  

 
2.3 To note that the terms of reference for the Joint Committee may be agreed by the Leader. 
 
2.4 To authorise the Assistant Director (Governance and HR) to enter into the Joint Committee 

agreement (as approved by the Leader) and any additional legal documentation necessary for 
the establishment of the shared ICT service. This does not extend to the establishment of any 
future commercial governance arrangement or operating models, which would require separate 
member approval;  

 
Page 85

Agenda Item 4



   

2.5 To note that Islington’s maximum contribution to the cost-of-change budget will remain at £2.5m.  
The same level of contribution will apply to all three councils, leading to a maximum total cost-of-
change budget of £7.5 m to support the transition across the three boroughs; 

 
2.6 To note that the minimum level of savings expected for Islington and for each of the other two 

councils is initially £2m per borough per annum, but that there is a clear intention to maximise the 
opportunity of the three-council shared service to deliver over time in excess of £6m pa savings;  

 
2.7 To note that costs and savings for the core service offering will be shared on an equal basis 

between the three boroughs, subject to due diligence, and that any variation shall be agreed by 
the finance directors. 

 
3 Background 

 
3.1 In March 2015, Islington and Camden commissioned SOCITM to carry out a high-level 

assessment of the ICT services in both organisations and to consider the possibility of 
establishing a 
[...]
nvironmental implications 

These are contained in the individual report.  

 
 

5. Conclusion and reason for recommendation 
  In accordance with the Constitution, urgent key decisions taken by a Corporate Director or  
  Assistant Chief Executive, on which call-in has been waived, must be reported to the Executive. 
 
 
Background papers: None 

 
Signed by:  

 
 
 

 
 25 February 2016 

 Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and 
Human Resources 

Date 

 
Report Author: Philippa Murphy 
Tel: (020) 7527 3184   
Email: Philippa.murphy@islington.gov.uk 

 

Page 94



Page 1 of 6 
 

 
  Housing & Adult Social Services
  7 Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP 
 
Report of: Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
 

Meeting of: Date Ward(s) 
 

Executive 
 

10 March 2016  Tollington\St Georges Ward 
 

 

Delete as appropriate Exempt Non-exempt  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBJECT: Procurement Strategy – Supported Living Accommodation – For 
Service Users with Learning Disabilities (Complex\Physical and 
Sensory Needs) Medium to High Needs 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report seeks pre-tender approval for the procurement strategy in respect of care and support 
contracts for service users at Anson Road and Tollington Way in accordance with Rule 2.5 of the 
Council’s Procurement Rules. 
 

1.2 The contract is for the core contract provision of care and support for people with a learning disability 
who may display behaviour that challenges, have co-morbid conditions or present as complex both in 
support\care and physical\sensory disabilities. This type of support may be termed as medium to high 
care and support needs. 
  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To approve the procurement strategy for care and support at Anson Road and Tollington Way as 
outlined in this report.  
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
3.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Nature of the service 
This care and support contract will provide care and support to 17 adults. These adults have a 
predominant learning disability b
[...]
t protected characteristic and those who do not share it 

Page 99



Page 6 of 6 
 

 
 
 
 
 
4.4.2 

(section 149 Equality Act 2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take account of disabled 
persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in public life. The council must have due 
regard to the need to tackle prejudice and promote understanding.  
  
A resident impact assessment has been carried out with regards to this care and support provision. This 
service is an existing scheme and no resident impact risks were identified. This scheme conforms to 
legislation with regards to equality and diversity.  
 

5. Reason for recommendations 
 

5.1 That due to the time constraints for award of the contract, the medium to high needs of the client group 
and our legal responsibilities it is recommended that we go to tender for this service in line with the 
detail above. 
 

 
 
Final report clearance: 
 
Signed by:  

 
 

Date: 17 February 2015 

 Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing  
 
Report Author: Michelle Hill 
Tel: 0207 527 7648 
Email: Michelle.hill@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 100

mailto:Michelle.hill@islington.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	1 Financial Position as at 31st January 2016
	Appendix 1_Revenue_Month 10_Executive 10.3.16
	Appendix 2_Capital_Month 10_Executive 10.3.16

	1 Best Team - Executive Member's response to the recommendations of Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee
	RIA  2015 Scrutiny Review of BEST

	1 Islington  Energy
	2 Proposals in relation to services for children with severe and complex needs at Lough Road
	AppA_LR_ReviewReport
	AppB_LR_StakeholderList
	AppC_LR_TransArrangements
	AppD_LR_ResidentImpactAssessment2

	3 Permanent expansion of secondary schools
	Secondary School Expansion - Appendices A and B

	4 Islington, Camden and Haringey ICT Shared Service
	5 Summary of actions taken by officers
	1 Procurement strategy for supported living accommodation for service users with learning disabilities (medium to high complex, physical and sensory needs)





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Executive -  10 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held at the Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  
10 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Watts, Burgess, Caluori, Convery, Murray, Webbe 
and Shaikh 
 

 
 

Councillor Richard Watts in the Chair 
 

 

249 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Received from Councillor Andy Hull. 
 

250 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
None. 
 

251 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

252 FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST JANUARY 2016  

In the absence of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance, the 
report was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) That it be noted that the overall forecast revenue outturn for the General Fund was 
of a £3.5m overspend and that, in the event of an overall overspend at the end of the 
financial year, this would be funded from the one-off corporate contingency reserve of 
£3.5m in the first instance. 
(b) That the new waste services charges, detailed in paragraph 4.6 of the report of the 
Executive Member for Finance and Performance, to be introduced with effect from 1st 
April 2016, be approved. 
(c) That it be noted that the HRA was forecast to break-even over the financial year. 
(d) That the latest capital position, with forecast capital expenditure of £96.7m in 
2015-16, and detailed in paragraph 6 of the report, be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision – to enable members to monitor the budget 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive -  10 March 2016 
 

2 
 

253 BEST TEAM - EXECUTIVE MEMBER'S RESPONSE TO THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the responses to the recommendations in the scrutiny review of the  

Best Team and progress to date, detailed in section 4 of the report of the  

Leader of the Council, be approved. 

(b) That officers report back on progress to the Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee in one year’s time. 
(c) That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee and the Policy and 
Performance Team be thanked for their work on this matter. 
 
Reasons for decision – The new Islington Learning, Skills and Employment Service 
would offer an improved service to residents.  
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 

254 ISLINGTON  ENERGY 
  

RESOLVED: 
(a) That a strategic partnership be agreed with OVO Energy for the marketing 
of gas and electricity to local residents, as detailed in the report of the 
Executive Member for Environment and Transport. 
(b) That the Corporate Director of Environment and Regeneration supply 
information to the member of the public who made the enquiry with details of 
the other companies who were considered and the criteria used in evaluating 
those companies. 
 
Reasons for decision –   As part of the Council’s fuel poverty agenda, the new 
service will assist in lowering residents’ energy bills, will help them cope with 
the cost of living and allow for warmer homes, thus helping to reduce the 
impacts of cold, damp, homes and improving health and quality of life. 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 
   
 

255 PROPOSALS IN RELATION TO SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH SEVERE AND 
COMPLEX NEEDS AT LOUGH ROAD  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a)That Islington Council retain the use of Lough Road as a central hub for 
children with disabilities and their parents, from where a number of key 
services would continue to be delivered. 
(b) That Lough Road be no longer used as an overnight short break service 
and that parents who need this type of service be offered access to the 
provider market for specialist placements so that they may have a choice over 
which kind of residential respite service might best meet the needs of their 
child in the future. 



Executive -  10 March 2016 
 

3 
 

(c) That thanks be extended to the Service Manager for Commissioning and 
Business Support in Children’s Services and her Team for their work with 
parents and stakeholders on this matter and the successful outcome. 
 
Reasons for decision – By remodelling the services and ending overnight short 
breaks, the Council would be able to deliver the same services to children at a 
lower cost and extend the provision to fill identified gaps. 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 
 

256 PERMANENT EXPANSION OF SECONDARY SCHOOLS  
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That Arts and Media School Islington, Central Foundation, Highbury Grove 
and St Mary Magdalene Schools be permanently expanded from September 
2018, with Arts and Media School Islington and St Mary Magdalene School 
temporarily expanding from September 2017. 
(b) That the mix between boys’ and girls’ places in other schools in the 
Borough be reviewed, as recommended from the consultation responses, 
including the possibility of exploring the option of changing one of the single 
sex girls’ schools to co-educational. 
(c)  That the responses to the public consultation, detailed in Appendix A of the 
report of the Executive Member for Children and Families, be noted. 
(d) That it be noted that the construction of a new sixth form building for 
Highbury Grove School and the expansion proposals for Central Foundation 
School would be subject to separate planning applications. That it also be 
noted that the increases at Arts and Media and St Mary Magdalene Schools 
did not require planning permission. 
 
Reasons for decision –  There was concern that, without expansion of some 
secondary schools, there would be insufficient places for secondary aged 
pupils in the Borough in the future. 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – Councillors Convery and 
Watts 
 

257 ISLINGTON, CAMDEN AND HARINGEY ICT SHARED SERVICE  

In the absence of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance, the 
report was introduced by the Leader of the Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That a shared ICT service be established between Islington, Camden and 
Haringey Councils. 
(b) That an executive joint committee be established between the London 
Boroughs of Islington, Camden and Haringey, to oversee the shared service, 
with a review of governance arrangements performed within 12 months of its 
inception. 
(c) That it be noted that the terms of reference for the Joint Committee may be 
approved by the Leader. 



Executive -  10 March 2016 
 

4 
 

(d) That the Assistant Director (Governance and Human Resources) be 
authorised to enter into the Joint Committee agreement (as approved by the 
Leader) and any additional legal documentation necessary for the 
establishment of the shared ICT service, noting that this did not extend to the 
establishment of any future commercial governance arrangement or operating 
models, which would require separate member approval. 
(e) That it be noted that Islington’s maximum contribution to the cost of change 
budget would remain at £2.5m, with the same level of contribution applying to 
all three councils, leading to a maximum total cost of change budget of £7.5m 
to support the transition across the three boroughs. 
(f) That it be noted that the minimum level of savings expected for Islington 
and the two other boroughs is initially £2m per borough per annum, but that 
there is a clear intention to maximise the opportunity of the shared service to 
deliver in excess of £6m per annum savings over time. 
(g) That it be noted that costs and savings for the core service offering will be 
shared on an equal basis between the three boroughs, subject to due 
diligence, and that any variation should be agreed by Finance Directors. 
 
Reasons for decision –  The Society of Information Technology Management 
review had supported the rationale for a three-council ICT shared service. 
Finance Directors at the three councils were satisfied that the proposals were 
in the interests of their respective councils and that greater savings than those 
previously envisaged could be generated.                                 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 
 

258 SUMMARY OF ACTION TAKEN BY OFFICERS  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and Human 
Resources, detailing an urgent decision taken by the Corporate Director of 
Children’s Services  to award a contract for the Dowrey Street redevelopment, 
be noted. 
 
Reasons for decision –  Requirement of the Constitution. 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted – none 
 

259 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY FOR SUPPORTED LIVING ACCOMMODATION FOR 
SERVICE USERS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES (MEDIUM TO HIGH COMPLEX, 
PHYSICAL AND SENSORY NEEDS)  
 

RESOLVED: 
That the procurement strategy for care and support for service users at Anson 
Road and Tollington Way, detailed in the report of the Executive Member for 
Health and Wellbeing, be approved. 
 
 



Executive -  10 March 2016 
 

5 
 

Reasons for decision – The current care and support contract was due to finish 
in December 2016 and a new provider needed to be appointed to take up the 
service from 1 January 2017. 
Other options considered – none 
Conflicts of interest/Any dispensations granted - none 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.52pm. 


